

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAYNE AUSTIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....iv

**STATEMENT OF CASE**.....1

**I. STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....1

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY**.....3

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....4

**ARGUMENT** .....4

**I. PETITIONER DID NOT HAVE STANDING TO CONTEST THE SEARCH BECAUSE SHE LACKED BOTH A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY AND A PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE VEHICLE**.....4

**A. Petitioner Did Not Have a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in the YOUBER Vehicle and Society Would Not Accept This Expectation as Reasonable** .....5

            i. *Petitioner had no subjective expectation of privacy in the YOUBER vehicle* .....7

            ii. *Society is not prepared to accept Petitioner’s purported expectation of privacy in the vehicle as reasonable* .....9

**B. Petitioner Did Not Have Any Property Rights in The Vehicle Given She Was Not in Lawful Possession and Did not Have the Right to Exclude Others**..... 11

**II. THE ACQUISITION OF PETITIONER’S LOCATION DATA WAS NOT A SEARCH BECAUSE PETITIONER DID NOT HAVE AN EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE DATA AND THE DATA WAS HELD BY A THIRD PARTY** .....14

**A. Unlike Carpenter, The Government’s Actions Were Not a Search Because Petitioner Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Acquired Location Data** ..... 15

            i. *The obtained location data here is much narrower in scope than that of Carpenter*17

            ii. *Petitioner voluntarily exposed her location data through using the YOUBER app.*19

**B. Moreover, The Third-Party Doctrine Negates Any Privacy or Property Interest Petitioner May Have in Her Location Data** .....22

**CONCLUSION** .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	6
<i>Goldman v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 129 (1942) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	4
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	5
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	4
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	9, 11
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	15, 16, 22, 23
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Carlisle</i> , 614 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Eaglin</i> , 913 F.3d 88 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 920 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 925 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	9

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 638 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	22
<i>United States v. Morel</i> , 922 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
19 U.S.C. § 2113 (2019) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, Natasha Singer, Michael H. Keller, Aaron Krolik, <i>Your Apps Know Where You Were Last Night, and They’re Not Keeping It Secret</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2018, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/12/10/business/location-data-privacy-apps.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/12/10/business/location-data-privacy-apps.html</a> ..	24
Melody J. Brannon, <i>Feature, Carpenter v. United States: Building a Property-Based Fourth Amendment Approach to Digital Data</i> , 33 CRIM. JUST. 20 (Winter 2019) .....	18, 24
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Article: The Case For the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 561, 562 (2009) .....	23
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, <i>About Three-In-Ten U.S. Adults Say They are ‘Almost Constantly Online,’</i> <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/07/25/americans-going-online-almost-constantly/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/07/25/americans-going-online-almost-constantly/</a> .....	21
PEW RESEARCH CENTER MOBILE FACT SHEET, <a href="https://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/">https://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/</a> .....	20, 21
